other alterations, modifications, conditions, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided 
by the Board of Director (the “Board”) in its absolute discretion, the consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot up to 8,19,667 (Eight 
Lakh Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty Seven) fully paid up equity shares of the Company 
having face value of INR 10.00/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each at a price of INR 61.00/- (Indian Rupees 
Sixty One only) per equity shares {including a premium of INR 51.00/-(Indian Rupees Fifty One Only)

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held on Friday, August 12, 2022, subject to 
the approval of the members of the Company and such other necessary approvals as may be 
required, approved the proposal for raising funds by way of issuance and allotment of upto 
8,19,667 (Eight Lakh Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty-Seven) equity shares having face 
value of INR 10.00/- per Equity Share, at a price of INR 61.00/- per (Indian Rupees Sixty-One Only) 
Equity Share {at a premium of INR 51.00/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-One Only) per Equity Share}, 
aggregating upto INR 4,99,99,687/- (Indian Rupees Four Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Ninety Nine 
Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven Only) on preferential basis to the proposed allottees as 
mentioned in the resolution no. 5 

b) Kinds of securities offered and the price at which security is being offered, and the total/ 
maximum number of securities to be issued  
Up to 8,19,667 Equity Shares of the face value of INR 10.00/- only per Equity Share of the 
Company, at a price of INR 61.00/- (including a premium of INR 51.00/-) per Equity Share 
aggregating upto INR 4,99,99,687/- (Indian Rupees Four Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Ninety Nine 
Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven Only) such price being not less than the minimum price as 
on the Relevant Date (as set out below) determined in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

c) Purpose/Object of the preferential issue 
The object of the preferential issue is to raise fund through issuance of equity shares on

[...]

Vivadi Management Services Pvt. Ltd. 0.98% 
7.  Mehak Infracon Pvt. Ltd. 1.23% 
8.  Camco Commodities Pvt. Ltd. 1.23% 
9.  Oceanic Auto Finlease Pvt. Ltd. 2.95% 

s) Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such securities 
Aggregating upto INR 4,99,99,687/- (Indian Rupees Four Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Ninety Nine 
Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven Only) 

t) Certificate of Practicing Company Secretary 
The copy of certificate from Narender & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, as 
required under regulation 163(2) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, shall be placed before 
the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders through electronic means, to be held through

[...]

and substance of transactions and reasonably present the Company’s state of affairs, profit and cash 
flow for the year ended 31st March, 2022. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company stands at Rs. 5,40,00,000/- 
(Five Crore Forty Lakhs) divided into 54,00,000 (Fifty-Four Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. The 
Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Capital stands at 25,14,401 (Twenty-Five Lakh Fourteen Thousand Four 
Hundred and One) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each aggregating to Rs.2,51,44,010/- (Two Crore, Fifty-One 
Lakhs, Forty-Four Thousand and Ten rupees only). 

RESERVES AND SURPLUS 

Reserves and Surplus of the Company for the financial year 2021-22 stands at Rs. 919.60 Lakhs as 
against the Reserve and Surplus of Rs. 808.28 Lakhs in the previous financial year 2020-21. 

GROVY INDIA LIMITED | Annual Report 2022

[...]

OPERATION REVIEW 
Your Company is engaged in to the Business of development of property and trading of shares 
and commodities. During the year under review, your Company has shown commendable 
performance and managed to generate a net profit of Rs 1,07,49,719/- (Rupees One Crore, Seven 
Lakhs, Forty Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred and Nineteen Only). Your Directors are confident of 
improved performance by the Company in financial year 2022-23 

Except, as disclosed elsewhere in the Report, there have been no material changes and 
commitments, which can affect the financial position of the Company between the end of the